

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

**Fredy Zamora-Reyes,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**United States of America,**  
*Respondent*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Taylor Wills Edwards "T.W." Brown  
*Assistant Federal Public Defender*  
Northern District of Texas  
P.O. Box 17743  
819 Taylor Street, Room 9A10  
Fort Worth, TX 76102  
(817) 978-2753  
Taylor\_W\_Brown@fd.org  
Texas Bar No. 24087225

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
INDEX TO APPENDICES .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION .....	4
I.     The <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> result cannot survive <i>Apprendi</i> 's method .....	4
a. <i>Almendarez-Torres turned on congressional intent                 and ignored history</i> .....	4
b. <i>After Apprendi, the Sixth Amendment's protections                 turn on historical practices at common law</i> .....	7
c. <i>The Almendarez-Torres exception is ahistorical and                 clashes with the text of the Sixth Amendment</i> .....	11
i.     The text of the Sixth Amendment requires the government to alert each defendant to the “nature” of the “accusation” .....	11

ii. The earliest American authority suggests that an offense’s “nature” included a prior-conviction allegation when necessary to support a recidivist enhancement that affected the statutory range .....	15
iii. English trial records from the Founding Era further establish a common-law practice of treating prior offenses as an element .....	18
II. This Court should overrule <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> .....	25
a. <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> is wrong and grievously so.....	25
b. <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> depends on flawed legal premises .....	26
c. No substantial reliance interests justify continued adherence to <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> .....	27
III. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve the question presented.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

## **INDEX TO APPENDICES**

Appendix A Judgment and Opinion of Fifth Circuit

Appendix B Judgment and Sentence of the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Texas

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., amend. VI .....	5, 11, 27
------------------------------	-----------

### Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	3, 6, 27-28
Rogues and Vagabonds Act 1783 (23 Geo. 3, c.88) .....	22
Justices Commitment Act 1743 (17 Geo. 2, c.5) .....	22
Counterfeiting Coin Act 1741 (15 Geo. 2, c.28).....	19-20

### Cases

<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	25
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) .....	10
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) .....	17
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	26-27
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	14
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....	27
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	26-28
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	10
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009) .....	10, 12, 18, 27
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007) .....	10
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	9
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	3-4, 6
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	24
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	4-6, 10, 25
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	6, 25
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	26-27
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	28
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986).....	5-6
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985) .....	6, 25
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974) .....	4
<i>Burton v. United States</i> , 202 U.S. 344 (1906) .....	5
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875) .....	14

<i>Barron ex rel. Tiernan v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 7 Pet. 243 (1833) .....	17
<i>Massey v. United States</i> , 281 F. 292 (8th Cir. 1922) .....	6
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 278 F. 415 (3d Cir. 1922) .....	6
<i>Shiflett v. Commonwealth</i> , 114 Va. 876 (1913) .....	18
<i>People v. Sickles</i> , 51 N.E. 288 (N.Y. 1898) .....	6
<i>Kilbourn v. State</i> , 9 Conn. 560 (1833) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Commonwealth</i> , 14 Serg. & Rawle 69, 1826 WL 2217 (Pa. 1826) ....	9, 25-26
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 10 N.C. 614 (1825) .....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Welsh</i> , 4 Va. 57, 1817 WL 713 (1817) .....	9, 16, 18, 25
<i>People v. Youngs</i> , 1 Cai. R. 37 (N.Y. 1803) .....	15-16, 18
Trial of Michael Michael, (Feb. 17, 1802), Old Bailey Proceedings Online, <a href="https://www.oldbaileyonline.org/browse.jsp?id=t18020217-89&amp;div=t18020217-89&amp;terms=common%20utterer#highlight">https://www.oldbaileyonline.org/browse.jsp?id=t18020217-89&amp;div=t18020217-89&amp;terms=common%20utterer#highlight</a> (last visited Feb. 25, 2022) .....	21-22
Trial of Samuel Dring, (Sept. 10, 1788), Old Bailey Proceedings Online, <a href="https://www.oldbaileyonline.org/browse.jsp?id=t17880910-129-defend1003&amp;div=t17880910-129#highlight">https://www.oldbaileyonline.org/browse.jsp?id=t17880910-129-defend1003&amp;div=t17880910-129#highlight</a> (last visited Jan. 26, 2022) .....	21
Trial of George Ballie, (Sept. 14, 1785), Old Bailey Proceedings Online, <a href="https://www.oldbaileyonline.org/browse.jsp?id=t17850914-153&amp;div=t17850914-153&amp;terms=incorrigible%20rogue#highlight">https://www.oldbaileyonline.org/browse.jsp?id=t17850914-153&amp;div=t17850914-153&amp;terms=incorrigible%20rogue#highlight</a> (last visited Feb. 25, 2022) .....	23-24
Trial of James Randall, (Sept. 14, 1785), Old Bailey Proceedings Online, <a href="https://www.oldbaileyonline.org/browse.jsp?id=t17850914-104&amp;div=t17850914-104&amp;terms=incorrigible%20rogue#highlight">https://www.oldbaileyonline.org/browse.jsp?id=t17850914-104&amp;div=t17850914-104&amp;terms=incorrigible%20rogue#highlight</a> (last visited Feb. 25, 2022) .....	22-23
Trial of Elizabeth Strong, (Oct. 16, 1751), Old Bailey Proceedings Online, <a href="https://www.oldbaileyonline.org/browse.jsp?id=t17511016-48-defend352&amp;div=t17511016-48#highlight">https://www.oldbaileyonline.org/browse.jsp?id=t17511016-48-defend352&amp;div=t17511016-48#highlight</a> (last visited Feb. 25, 2022) .	20-21, 26

## Dictionaries

AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828) .....	12-13
A COMPENDIOUS DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1806) .....	12-13
A COMPLETE AND UNIVERSAL ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1792) .....	11-15
A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (6th ed. 1785) .....	11, 13-15
AN UNIVERSAL ETYMOLOGICAL ENGLISH DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1726) .....	12

## Other Sources

<i>Quick Facts FY 2020 –Illegal Reentry Offenses</i> , U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N, <a href="https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Illegal_Reentry_FY20.pdf">https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Illegal_Reentry_FY20.pdf</a> .....	29
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Judicial Fact-finding and Sentence Enhancements in a World of Guilty Pleas</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 1097 (2001) .....	19, 24, 26
John H. Langbein, <i>The English Criminal Trial Jury on the Eve of the French Revolution</i> , in THE TRIAL JURY IN ENGLAND, FRANCE, GERMANY 1700-1900 14 (Antonio Padoa. Schioppa ed., 1987) .....	8
JOHN ARCHBOLD, PLEADING AND EVIDENCE IN CRIMINAL CASES (15th ed. 1862) .....	8
